

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
Supreme Court No. 19-1954

CHRISTOPHER J. GODFREY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA; TERRY BRANSTAD, Governor of the State of Iowa,
in his official capacity; BRENNA FINDLEY, Legal Counsel to the
Governor of the State of Iowa, in her official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JASPER COUNTY
THE HONORABLE BRAD MCCALL

APPELLEE'S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF
(Oral Argument Requested)

Roxanne Conlin, AT0001642
Devin Kelly, AT0011691
Jean Mauss, AT0005006
ROXANNE CONLIN &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
3721 SW 61st Street, Suite C
Des Moines, IA 50321-2418
Phone: (515) 283-1111
Fax: (515) 282-0477

Email: roxanne@roxanneconlinlaw.com
Email: dkelly@roxanneconlinlaw.com
Email: jmauss@roxanneconlinlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Issues	9
Routing Statement.....	12
Statement of the Case	13
Statement of the Facts.....	14
Argument	16
Division I	16
A. Branstad did not act lawfully toward a nonelected political appointee.....	16
1. The Governor does not have unfettered discretion to establish an appointed state officer’s salary within the statutory range.	16
2. The Governor’s legal counsel can be liable for acts related to the salary-reduction decision.	19
3. A Governor and Governor-elect’s resignation request to a nonelected political appointee can result in liability when motivated by discriminatory animus.	20
B. The ICRA verdicts are consistent with the law and supported by substantial evidence.....	21
1. The ICRA is applicable to a governor’s decisions regarding a nonelected political appointee.	21
2. The governor-elect discriminated “in employment” against a political appointee as part of a continuing violation.....	23
3. Godfrey presented substantial evidence of adverse employment actions.	24
4. The discrimination verdict is supported by substantial evidence. ...	32
5. The retaliation verdict is supported by substantial evidence.....	44
C. The constitutional-tort verdict is consistent with the law and supported by substantial evidence.....	47
1. Godfrey’s procedural-due-process claim does not fail as a matter of law.....	47

2. Godfrey’s substantive-due-process claim does not fail as a matter of law.....	60
3. Defendants do not qualify for immunity.	65
D. No claims should be dismissed.	65
Division 2.....	66
A. Democrat senator Dearden’s conversation in which Godfrey disclosed he was gay was not hearsay.....	66
B. The court properly admitted relevant and nonprejudicial evidence, and lay opinion as evidence for discriminatory motive.	67
1. Public-policy views and political affiliation.....	67
2. Personal and religious beliefs of persons affiliated with ABI.	70
C. The court did not err in admitting evidence regarding Branstad’s item veto and legislative action proposed by Republicans.	72
D. The evidence did not prejudice Defendants, so a new trial is unwarranted.	72
Division 3.....	72
A. The instruction restricting the Governor’s discretion to set salary did not misstate the law.	73
B. The constitutional-tort instruction did not misstate the law.....	74
C. The instructions did not erroneously refer to an “employee” and “employment” relationship.....	75
D. The discrimination and retaliation instructions did not fail to specify the adverse “employment” action and did not provide a legally flawed standard.....	75
E. The retaliation instructions did not fail to specify the protected activity and did not provide a legally flawed standard.	77
F. The instructions did not conflate damages standards.....	77
G. The instructions were not flawed and did not prejudice Defendants.	80
Division 4.....	80
A. Godfrey did not waive the physician-patient privilege.	81

B. Godfrey did not engage in discovery misconduct that warranted a sanction precluding him from offering “emotional-distress” evidence.....	86
C. Excluded evidence regarding Godfrey’s medical condition, including emotional health, was not relevant.....	89
Division 5.....	92
A. Evidence was sufficient to support the award.....	92
B. The award is not excessive.....	94
C. The evidentiary rulings did not provoke the jury to make an excessive award.....	97
Division 6.....	98
Conclusion.....	101
Request for oral submission.....	102

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, LLC</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013)	26
<i>Anderson v. Anderson Tooling, Inc.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 2019).....	92
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , No. LACL131321 (Polk County 2017).....	96
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....	19
<i>Banwart v. 50th Street Sports, L.L.C.</i> , 910 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2018)	32
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972).....	49, 50
<i>Becker v. Wright</i> , 540 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 1995).....	98
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019).....	62
<i>Bennett v. City of Redfield</i> , 446 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 1989).....	58
<i>Blumenthal Inv. Trs. v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2001).....	61
<i>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002).....	49
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006).....	44
<i>Clark v. Herring</i> , 260 N.W. 436 (Iowa 1935)	21
<i>Cleveland v. Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	50, 60
<i>DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	19, 76
<i>Dennett v. City of Des Moines</i> , 347 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa App. 1984).....	45
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996) ..	72
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)	28, 47
<i>Doe v. Central Iowa Health System</i> , 766 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 2009)	78, 79
<i>Dunham v. Wadley</i> , 195 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999).....	52, 53

<i>Dunlavey v. Economy Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1995)....	57
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996)	78, 90
<i>Fagen v. Grandview University</i> , 861 N.W.2d 825 (Iowa 2015)	79, 80, 81
<i>Finch v. Schneider Specialized Carriers, Inc.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2005).....	57
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000).....	45, 46
<i>Flowers v. Owens</i> , 274 F.R.D. 218 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	79
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (2017)	23, 63
<i>Goettelman v. Stoen</i> , 182 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 1970).....	97
<i>Gordon v. Carey</i> , 603 N.W.2d 588 (Iowa 1999).....	93
<i>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002).....	52
<i>Greisbaum & Meyer v. State</i> , Nos. LACL134713 and LACL133931 (Polk County 2017).....	96
<i>Hamer v. Iowa Civil Rights Com’n</i> , 472 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1991).....	67
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	24
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	64
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Stowers</i> , 823 N.W.2d 1, 5 (Iowa 2012).....	96
<i>Jackman v. Fifth Judicial Dist. Dep’t of Corr. Serv.</i> , 728 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	93
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 525 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 1994).....	62
<i>Kennedy v. Zimmerman</i> , 601 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1999).....	57
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	61

<i>Kunstler v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2006 WL 2516625 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2006)	79
<i>Lee v. Halford</i> , 540 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 1995).....	22
<i>Lynch v. City of Des Moines</i> , 454 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1990)	26
<i>Mardell v. Harleysville Life Ins. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1221 (3d Cir. 1994)	92
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001)	66, 73
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , CL 74459 (Polk County 2003).....	96
<i>McGuire v. Independent School District No. 833</i> , 863 F.2d 1030 (8 th Cir. 2017).....	53
<i>Olson v. Prosoco, Inc.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1994)	93
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004)	90
<i>Renneger v. Manley Toy Direct, LLC</i> , 4:10-cv-00400 (S.D. Iowa 2015)....	96
<i>Rumley v. City of Mason City</i> , 320 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa Ct. App. 1982).....	73
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	61
<i>State v. Kawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000).....	19
<i>State v. Weiss</i> , 528 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1995).....	77
<i>Stender v. Blessum</i> , 897 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2017).....	81, 82
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	49
<i>U.S. v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	69
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa Apr. 3, 2009)	37
<i>Wagaman v. Ryan</i> , 142 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 1966).....	95
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 2011).....	65
<i>Webner v. Titan Dist., Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (N.D. Iowa 2000).....	95
<i>WSH Properties, LLC v. Daniels</i> , 761 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2008)	94

Zurba v. United States, 247 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Ill. 2001)..... 96

STATUTES

Iowa Acts 1191 § 13, 2008 17, 18, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 64, 65, 74, 90

Iowa Acts 1191 § 14, 2008 16, 18, 49, 74

Iowa Admin. Code 481-10.29 (1)-(4) (2011) 56

Iowa Admin. Code 876-1.1..... 56

Iowa Code § 66.26 (2011) 54

Iowa Code § 84A.1(3)(b)..... 23

Iowa Code § 86.1 14, 22, 49, 50, 52, 53

Iowa Code § 86.24 55, 57

Iowa Code section 622.10..... 80

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 124.11, (1984)..... 50

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 124.34 (1984)..... 50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 124 (11th ed. 2019) 23

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)..... 12

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f) 12

Iowa R. Civ. Proc. 1.1004(4) 94

Iowa R. Evid. 5.401 68, 69, 71

Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(c)(2) 66
